509108240 03/31/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI922788

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LES INDUSTRIES IVERCO INC.	03/27/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	CAISSE DESJARDINS DU COEUR-DE-L'ILE	
Street Address:	1080 rue Belanger	
City:	Montreal	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H2S 1H2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7472666

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5143978515

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5143978500

Email: melanie.desaulniers@bcf.ca

Correspondent Name: BCF LLP

Address Line 1: 2500-1100 Boul. René-Lévesque O. Address Line 4: Montréal, CANADA H3B 5C9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	111129-002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melanie Desaulniers	
SIGNATURE:	/Melanie Desaulniers/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2025	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Security Confirmation Agreement - Les Industries Iverco#page1.tiff source=Security Confirmation Agreement - Les Industries Iverco#page2.tiff source=Security Confirmation Agreement - Les Industries Iverco#page3.tiff

PATENT REEL: 070677 FRAME: 0611 509108240

SECURITY CONFIRMATION AGREEMENT

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

TO: CAISSE DESJARDINS DU COEUR-DE-L'ÎLE (the "Secured Party")

WHEREAS the undersigned (the "**Debtor**") has granted a deed of hypothec dated as of March 27, 2025 (the "**Agreement**") in favour of the Secured Party;

WHEREAS pursuant to the Agreement, the Debtor charges and hypothecates in favour of the Secured Party and grants a security interest to the Secured Party in, inter alia, all present and future intangibles (incorporeal) of the Debtor, including all of their present and future patents, trademarks, trade names, copyrights and other intellectual property of every nature and kind (the "Intellectual Property");

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Debtor hereby confirms and agrees that the hypothec and security interest created by the Agreement has attached to the Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the Intellectual Property listed in Schedule A attached hereto and that the Intellectual Property and all proceeds thereof are subject to the Agreement, all as more fully set forth in the Agreement. The Debtor also agrees to execute and deliver to the Secured Party all such further documents and assurances from time to time as the Secured Party may consider necessary or desirable in connection with the foregoing.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 070677 FRAME: 0612

DATED as of the 31st day of March 2025.

LES INDUSTRIES IVERCO INC.

Per: Richard Boisdair

Richard Boisclair, President

PATENT REEL: 070677 FRAME: 0613

SCHEDULE A

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

A. Patents

- 1. Patent entitled "Cadre d'appui pour prelart utilisé pour abriter des bateaux et autres objets" in Canada, registration number 2592216.
- 2. Patent entitled "Support frame for tarpaulin used for sheltering boats and other objects" in the United States of America, registration number US 7,472,666 B1.

B. Trademarks

- 1. "Tempo" in Canada, registration number TMA444267.
- 2. "Abris Dépôt" in Canada, registration number TMA746909.
- 3. "Tempo" in the United States, US registration number 1542542 and US serial number 73630383.

C. Domains

- 1. Domain "Navigloo.com" in registrar GoDaddy.com, LLC.
- 2. Domain "Navigloo.ca" in registrar GoDaddy.com, LLC.
- 3. Domain "Candockmetropolitain.com" in registrar GoDaddy.com, LLC.
- 4. Domain "Abristempo.ca" in registrar GoDaddy.com, LLC.
- 5. Domain "Abris-tempo.com" in registrar GoDaddy.com, LLC.
- 6. Domain "Tempotents.com" in registrar GoDaddy.com, LLC.
- 7. Domain "Tempotents.ca" in registrar GoDaddy.com, LLC.
- 8. Domain "Tentestempo.com" in registrar GoDaddy.com, LLC.

PATENT REEL: 070677 FRAME: 0614

RECORDED: 03/31/2025